18 October 1945

MEMORANDUL

 SUBJECT: Certified OCC Translations. of Decrees
from the Reichsgesctzblatt

TO: All Staff lembers

The tables on the following pages show the decrees from the
Reichsgesetzblatt (RGBl.) of which certified tronslations heve been
made or are in process of bung made, as of 17 October 1945. Ixcept
for "PS" numbers above 2000 copies of most of these translations are
now available in the Document Room (305). !liost of those numbered
above 2000-PS should be aveilable by the end of next week, A card
index on all certified tronsletions of Germen publications of 21l.
kindsis being maintained in the Document Room (305). It should be
consulted before requests for further transleotions of decrees or other
- published matcrials arc initiated.
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byt 5.

Robert G, Storey
‘ Chief

Docunentation Division



1919 RGBl., Part I,
(Page No, below)

SHORT TITLE

DOCUMENT
NUMBER

1383
1419

1933 RGBL., Part I,
(Page No. below)

Weimar Constitution

Oath of Officials and Soldiers

1933

SHORT TITLE

2050-PS

2063oPS

/

DOCUMENT
NULEBER

35
83

104

112
134
135
136
1
153
161
173
175
i
188
195
215
225

285

Rights of /ssemby ond Press Curtailed 2060-PS

Suspension of Constitutional .
Libarties ‘ ~

Establishment of !dnistry of
Propagenda

Law to Guaranteec Public Peace
Amnesty to Overzealous Negzis
Attecks on Nationalist Tovement
Specisl Courts

Need of Folk end Reich
Coordination of Laender

Fretory Represantative Councils
Coordination of Laender
Restoration of Prof, Civil Service
Coordination of Civil Sgrvice
[dmission to Bar

Regu}ation on Prof, Civil Service
Studént Bodies at Universities
Percentage of Non-/irysns in Schools

Trustees of Labor

Page 1

" ~1390-PS

2029~PS

1934-PS
2059-PS
1652-Ps
2076-PS
2001~PS
2004~PS
1770-PS
2005~PS
2011~PS
1397-PS
1401-PS
2012-P3
208L4~PS
2022-PS

LO5-PS




1933 RGBl., Pert I

/ (P~ge No, below) SHORT TITLE

593 Confiscaiion of Cormunist Property

'2} | 349 Foreign Creditors

;; 360 Low v. Treason to German Economj
A%; 433 Regulatioh on Prof, Civil Sertice
;? LL9 Dutigs of lfinister of Propaganda

. 462 | Securing Strte Lecdership

i 471 Constitution of EZvengelicel Church

.gﬁ' L79 Confiscation of "inimiczl!" Property
‘gﬁ 479 NSDAP Sole Political Prvty

lga 488 : Compulsory Certelizotion

éé‘ 518 . Further Coordination of Civil Service
Eéﬁ 661 Culture Chamber Estoblished

:  713 Controls over Iditors

5; 723 Gueranteeing Public Peace

?; 827 ’ Reichbenk Law Amendment

E 1016 Dnity of Porty and State

. 1017 Octh of Officials ~nd Soldiers
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DOCUMENT
NUMBER

1396-PS

1400-PS
2030-PS
2058-PS
1916-PS

2009-PS

1384-PS v/ |

2065-PS
1398-PS
2082-PS
2083-PS
1394-PS

2066-PS

1395-PS v’
2062-PS /

g

2041-PS ;
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1934 RGBl., Part I, | L | DOCUMENT

(Poge No. below) SHORT_TITLE NUMBER

L5 Orgenizotion of laber (Flhrerprinzip) 1861-PS

75 New Building of Reich 2006-P3

81 ' "Coordinc@ion”cf”L&eﬁder“ 1653-PS

89 Reichsrat Abolished 2002-PS

133 velfere for Nozi Fighters 2077-PS

b 185 Orgonic Orgenizotion of Iconomy 2067-PS
212 | Exchange of Raw loteriols and 2069-PS

Semi Finiehed Products

295 Loen Fund Low | 2042-PS

341 Amendments to Penol Law 201.4~PS

365 ‘Iﬁnistry of Science and Education - 2078-Ps

'525 : liecsures of Stote Necessity (Roehn 2057-PS

Incident)

565 Econoric lMeasures 2068-PS

605 Duties of /icademy of German Law 1391-PS

W Presidency andehaﬁcellorship “Jained 2003-P5

785 Ooth of Officiels and Soldiers ~ 2061-PS
\ 816 Cormodity Exchanges 2043-PS .
| 1190 New building of Reich 2049~PS
1194 Orgrnic Structure of Econmiy 2017-PS

1222  Losn Stock Law 20144~PS

1269 . Treacherous fcts v. State & Party , 1393-PS
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1935 RGBl., Port I,
(Poge No, below)

B g

SHORT TITLE

DOCUMENT -

NUMBER

L9
65
105
369
502
769
827
839
1145
1146
1146
1333
1433

Duties of Municipelitics

Authority of Governors of L#nder

"Devisen Low!

Compylsory lilitery Scrvice

Execytion of Law on Unity of Party
and State

Compylsory Lebor Service:

iir Rrid Protection Law.

Penal Code Changed :

Swastika lode flag of Reich

Citizenship, Law

Protection of Germen Blood end -Honor

Citizenship Lew, First Regulotion

Code for Physiciens ond Dentists

Poge L

2008-PS
2007-PS

- 2070-PS

1654~PS
1725-pS

1389-PS
1655-PS
Sorors
lhlé-P§
2000-PS
1417-PS

2085-15




1936 RGEl,, Port 1 . ;  DOCUMENT
(Page No. below) b SHORT TITLE 3 NUMEZR _
107 Code for Lawyers 2055-PS
132 Compulsory'Military and ILabor Service  1667-PS
for Germans [broad
378 Lmnesty for Nazi Crirzdnels 1386~ P3 ‘
Le7 Chisi of Folice in Ministery of Interior 2073-PS
887 Execution of 4 Yeor Plan 2071-PS
955 Prevention of Price Rises 2072-PS
993 Hitler Juzend Jlirde Compulsory for
All Gormen Youth 1392~P3
999 Economic Srtotege 20L5-PS
1937
1937 RGBl,.,, Pert I : DOCULENT
_(Page Nos below) SHORT TITLE NUMBER
105. Ixtention of Govsrmment!s Legislative 2047=PS
Powors
187 Order concerning estnblishnunt of a 2075-PS ';
chief of the foreizn sectiza of the g
Nozi Perty g
191 Gode for Notaries 207U-FS |
1333 Indemnities (?) for Confiscation 1403~PS
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1938 RGBl., Part I

SHORT TITLE

NUMBER

DOCULIENT

(Page No, below)

111

112
303
AN
631
799
£23
1044
1579
1580
1581
1632
1638
1642
1649
1676

1709‘

Hitler takes Direct‘Lcadmrship of
Armed Forces

Secrel Cabinet

"Toaded!" Dollot on the Austrian Anschluss

Reporﬁing Jewlsh Property

Compplsory Military Service for iustria
Mandetory Schocl Attendance

Jews Brrred froh certain jobs

Chenging nemes of Jews

Jewish Atonement Fine

Jews Barrﬁd from Certéiu Jobs

Jews to Rastore Demage

Extending Power of Special Courts
Administration of Jewish Atonement Fine
Exclduing Jews from Economic Life
Public Welfare for Jews

Jews in Public

Utilization of Jewish Froperty

Page 6

1915-F3

2031-PS
1659~PS
2023~PS
1660-PS
2086-PS
1410-PS
167&»?8
1412-PS

1662-PS.

2025-P%
2056-P5
1411-PS
1413~PS
L4L-PS
1415-PS

1409-PS
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SHORT

TITLE

DOCUMENT

(Page No, below) NUMBER.
95 Exbengion or Govs 1w ntte Leglslative 204,8-1"S
Powers
864 Jewish Tenants 2028-PS
1015 Relchsbank Law 20L6-P3
1539 Reich Defense Council 2018-PS
2293 Specisl Court for Gesiwnpo 1979=PS wﬁi
) SN
1940 2
1940 RGBl., Part I DOCUMENT
(Page No, belcow) -SHORT TITL3 NUMBER
777 Union of “upen, Malmedy arid leorecnet 1517-FS
with Reich
1270 Proverty of Nationnls of fyrmer Poiish 1976~p8
State
1241
1941 RGBl,, Port I DOCUMENT
(Page No, below) SHOR'I' TITLH NUMBER
675 Broloyment of Jew i »ecia 1" 2051-PS
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1942 RGBl., Pert I

SHORT TITLE.

(Prge No, below)

179

419
L75
488
535

733
1427

1943 RGBl., Port I
(Page No, below)

Saucksl Jinde Plenipotentisry General
- for Mrnpower

Goering decrec on menpower program
Fhrer unbound by low

Goering decree Glving Sauckel
Q ;
Lagislotive Authority

DOCUMENT
NUMBER

1666-PS

1902~PS

1961-PS

B
)
)
-

1905-PS V5

Employrrent Conditions for Eastern Workers 203G~PS

Jurisdittion of &S end Police Courts
Subsidizing Children of German Soldiers

Minister i Justice Luthorized to
- leviate from Lew

"egalization" of NSDAP

Fhrer unbound by "law"

1242

" ——.

SHORT TITLE

~ NUMBER

2040-PS

1964-ps

1L27-PS

2020-PS

2016-PS P"”’ f:;%
.,,f’
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DOCUMENT

268
530

655
372

Conditionsl-and-Protective Citizenship
Function of Todt Orgenization

Hitler decree on Kruoo '"femily" enterprise

Citizenshiv Law, Confiscation of
Jewish ‘Froperty

Page 8

3=PS
2019-PS

1387-FS

1422-PS
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