.03

Gen. Donovan

OFFICE OF U.S. CHIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE PROSECUTION OF AXIS CRIMINALITY 14

18 October 1945

MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT:

Certified OCC Translations of Decrees

from the Reichsgesetzblatt

TO:

All Staff Members

The tables on the following pages show the decrees from the Reichsgesetzblatt (RGB1.) of which certified translations have been made or are in process of being made, as of 17 October 1945. Except for "PS" numbers above 2000, copies of most of these translations are now available in the Document Room (305). Most of those numbered above 2000-PS should be available by the end of next week. A card index on all certified translations of German publications of all kindsis being maintained in the Document Room (305). It should be consulted before requests for further translations of decrees or other published materials are initiated.

Robert G. Storey

Chief

Documentation Division

Representative system to the Section S

1919

1919 RGBl., Part I, (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
1383	Weimar Constitution	2050-PS
1419	Oath of Officials and Soldiers	2063⇔PS
	1 2 3 3	,
1933 RGB1., Part I, (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
35	Rights of Assemby and Press Curtailed	2060 - PS
83	Suspension of Constitutional Liberties	~1390-PS
104	Establishment of Ministry of Propaganda	2029-PS
112	Law to Guarantee Public Peace	1934-PS
134	Amnesty to Overzeelous Nazis	2059-PS
135	Attacks on Nationalist Movement	1652-PS
136	Special Courts	2076-PS
141	Need of Folk and Reich	2001-PS
153	Coordination of Laender	2004-PS
161	Factory Representative Councils	1770-PS
173	Coordination of Laender	2005-PS
175	Restoration of Prof. Civil Service	2011-PS
175	Coordination of Civil Service	1397-PS
188	Admission to Bar	1401-PS
195	Regulation on Prof. Civil Service	2012-PS
215	Student Bodies at Universities	2084-PS
225	Percentage of Non-Aryans in Schools	2022-PS
285	Trustees of Labor	405-PS

Page 1

1933 RGBl., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
293	Confiscation of Communist Property	1396-PS
349	Foreign Creditors	2041-PS
360	Law v. Treason to German Economy	2064-PS
433	Regulation on Prof. Civil Service	1400-PS
449	Duties of Minister of Propaganda	2030-PS
462	Securing State Leadership	2058-PS
471	Constitution of Evengelical Church	1916-PS
479	Confiscation of "inimical" Property	2009-PS
479	NSDAP Sole Political Party	1388-PS V
488	Compulsory Cartelization	2065-PS
518	Further Coordination of Civil Service	1398-PS
661	Culture Chamber Established	2082-PS
713	Controls over Editors	2083-PS
723	Guaranteeing Public Peace	1394-PS
827	Reichbank Law Amendment	2066-PS
1016	Unity of Party and State	1395-PS
1017	Oath of Officials and Soldiers	2062-PS
	(I my ha	Live

1934 RGB1., Part I, (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
45 75	Organization of Labor (Führerprinzip) New Building of Reich	1861-PS 2006-PS
81	"Coordination" of "Laender"	1653-PS
89	Reichsrat Abolished	2002-PS
133	Wolfere for Nazi Fighters	2077-PS
185	Organic Organization of Economy	·2067-PS
212	Exchange of Raw Meterials and Semi Finished Products	2069-PS
295	Loan Fund Law	2042-PS
341	Amendments to Penal Law	201.4-PS
365	Ministry of Science and Education	2078-PS
529	Mersures of State Necessity (Roehm	2057-PS
565	Incident) Economic Measures	2068-PS
605	Duties of Academy of German Law	1391-PS
747	Presidency and Chancellorship Joined	2003-PS
785	Oath of Officials and Soldiers	2061-PS
816	Commodity Exchanges	2043-PS.
1190	New building of Reich	2049-PS
1194	Organic Structure of Economy	2017-PS
1222	Loan Stock Law	2044-PS
1269	Treacherous Acts v. State & Party	1303_P9

1935 RGB1., Part I, (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
49	Duties of Municipalities	2008-PS
65	Authority of Governors of Länder	2007-PS
105	"Devisen Law"	2070-PS
369	Compulsory Military Service	1654-PS
502	Execution of Law on Unity of Party	1725-PS
769	and State Compulsory Labor Service	1389-PS
827 839 1145	Air Raid Protection Law Penal Code Changed Swastika Made flag of Reich	1655-PS 1962-PS 2079-PS
1146	Citizenship Law	1416-PS
1146	Protection of German Blood and Honor	2000-PS
1333	Citizenship Law, First Regulation	1417-PS
1433	Code for Physicians and Dentists	2085-ES

1936 RGBL., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
107	Code for Lawyers	2055-PS
132	Compulsory Military and Labor Service for Germans Abroad	1.667-PS
378	Amnesty for Nazi Criminals	1386- PS
487	Chief of Police in Ministery of Interio	or 2073-PS
887	Execution of 4 Year Plan	2071-PS
955	Prevention of Price Rises	2072-PS
993	Hitler Jugend Mede Compulsory for All Gorman Youth	1392 - PS
999	Economic Schotage	2045-PS
	1927	
1937 RGBl., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMEN' NUMBER
105.	Extention of Government's Legislative Powers	2047 - PS
187	Order concerning establishment of a chief of the foreign section of the Nazi Party	2075-PS
191	Gode for Notaries	2074-FS
1333	Indemnities (?) for Confiscation of Property	1403-PS

1936 RGBl., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCULIENT NUMBER
111.	Hitler takes Direct Leadership of Armed Forces	1915-PS
112	Secret Cabinet	2031-PS
303	"Loaded" Bollot on the Austrian Anschluss	1659-PS
414	Reporting Jewish Property	2023-PS
631	Compulsory Military Service for Austria	1660-P\$
799	Mandatory School Attendance	2086-PS
823	Jews Barred from certain jobs	1410-PS
1044	Changing names of Jews	1674-PS
1579	Jewish Atonement Fine	14 12- PS
1580	Jews Barred from Certain Jobs	1662-PS
1581	Jews to Restore Damage	2025-PS
1632	Extending Power of Special Courts	2056-PS
1638	Administration of Jewish Atonement Fine	1411-PS
1642	Exclouing Jews from Economic Life	1413-PS
1649	Public Welfare for Jews	1414-PS
1676	Jews in Public	1415-PS
1709	Utilization of Jewish Property	1409-PS

1939 RGBl., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
95	Extension of Gover went's Legislative Powers	2048-PS
864	Jewish Tenants	2028-PS .
1015	Reichsbank Law	2046-PS
1539	Reich Defense Council	2018-PS
2293	Special Court for Gestapo	1970-PS
	1940	5/32
1940 RGB1., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITL E	DOCUMENT NUMBER
777	Union of Eupen, Malmedy and Moreonet with Reich	1917-PS
1270	Property of Nationals of furmer Polish State	1976-PS
	1941	
1941 RGB1., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
675	Employment of Jew is pecial"	2051-PS

1942 RGB1., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	NUMBER
179	Sauckel Made Flenipotentiary General for Manpower	166 6 ⇔PS
180	Goering decree on manpower program	1902-PS
247	Führer unbound by law	1961-PS
347	Goering decree Giving Sauckel Legislative Authority	1905-PS
5 19	Employment Conditions for Eastern Worker	s 2039 - PS
475	Jurisdiction of SS and Police Courts	2016-PS
488	Subsidizing Children of German Soldiers	2040-PS
535	Minister of Justice Authorized to Deviate from Law	1964-PS
733	"Legalization" of NSDAP	1427-PS
1427	Führer unbound by "law"	2020-PS
	1943	1
1943 RGBl., Part I (Page No. below)	SHORT TITLE	DOCUMENT NUMBER
268 530	Conditional and Protective Citizenship Function of Todt Organization	1423-PS 2019-PS
655	Hitler decree on Krupp "family" enterprise	1387-PS
372	Citizenshio Law, Confiscation of Jewish Property	1422-PS